

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BL2022-1075

Type: Bill (Ordinance) Status: Passed

File created: 1/5/2022 In control: Metropolitan Council

On agenda: 2/15/2022 Final action: 2/15/2022

Title: An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Property, or his designee, to transfer to Hoosier

Capital, L.P., via the attached quitclaim deed, any remaining interest the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County may have in an unnumbered alley and unnumbered strip of property.

(Proposal No. 2022M-005ES-001)

Sponsors: Brandon Taylor, Burkley Allen, Brett Withers

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. BL2022-1075 Hoosier Capital quitclaim deed-Exhibit A, 2. BL2022-1075 Hoosier Capital quitclaim

deed-Exhibit B

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/16/2022	1	Mayor	approved	
2/15/2022	1	Metropolitan Council	passed on third reading	
2/1/2022	1	Metropolitan Council	passed on second reading	
1/31/2022	1	Planning and Zoning Committee	approved	
1/31/2022	1	Budget and Finance Committee	approved	
1/18/2022	1	Metropolitan Council	passed on first reading	
1/11/2022	1	Metropolitan Council	filed	
12/22/2021	1	Planning Commission	approved	

An ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Property, or his designee, to transfer to Hoosier Capital, L.P., via the attached quitclaim deed, any remaining interest the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County may have in an unnumbered alley and unnumbered strip of property. (Proposal No. 2022M-005ES-001)

WHEREAS, Hoosier Capital L.P. requested that Metro execute a quitclaim deed for the purpose of clarifying ownership of an unnumbered alley from 41st Avenue north, running westwardly along the southside of parcels 190, 191 and 192 as depicted on Map 91-12 and as further depicted in Exhibit A, and quitclaim any interest Metro may have in an unnumbered strip of property located near the northwest corner of parcel 189, as depicted on Map 91-12 and as depicted in Exhibit A, attached hereto; and,

WHEREAS, there is no future need for said unnumbered alley and unnumbered strip of property for Metropolitan Government purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That the Director of Public Property, or his designee, is authorized to transfer, via the quitclaim deed attached hereto as Exhibit B, any remaining interest the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County may have in an unnumbered alley from 41st Avenue north, running westwardly along the

File #: BL2022-1075, Version: 1

southside of parcels 190, 191 and 192 as depicted on Map 91-12 and as further depicted in Exhibit A, and transfer via quitclaim deed any interest Metro may have in an unnumbered strip of property located near the northwest corner of parcel 189, as depicted on Map 91-12 and as depicted in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, excluding any right-of-way.

Section 2. That amendments to this legislation be approved by resolution.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect from and after its final passage, the welfare of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee, requiring it.

Analysis

This ordinance authorizes the Director of Public Property to transfer to Hoosier Capital, L.P., any remaining interest the Metropolitan Government may have in an unnumbered alley and unnumbered strip of property via quitclaim deed.

Hoosier Capital, L.P. has requested Metro execute a quitclaim deed for the purpose of clarifying ownership of an unnumbered alley from 41st Avenue North, running westward along parcels 190, 191, and 192 along Clifton Avenue and an unnumbered strip of property located near the northwest corner of Parcel 189. The approximate location of the unnumbered alley and unnumbered strip of property are available in the sketch in Exhibit A.

There is no future need for the unnumbered alley and unnumbered strip of property for Metropolitan Government purposes. Future amendments to this legislation may be approved by resolution.

Fiscal Note: According to the Assessor of Property's website, the total appraised value for 701 41st Ave N, parcel number 019-12-0-189.00 is \$1,390,000, 4105 Clifton Ave, parcel number 091-12-0-190.00 is \$59,600, 0 Clifton Ave, parcel number 091-12-1-191.00 is \$37,300, 0 Clifton Ave, parcel number 091-12-0-192.00 is \$83,400, 4020 Indiana Ave, parcel number 091-12-0-208.00 is \$369,600 and 4018 Indiana Ave, parcel number 091-12-0-207.00 is \$252,500. The Metropolitan Government does not own these parcels but may have interest in the unnumbered alley and unnumbered strip of property, which would be transferred to Hoosier Capital L.P. pursuant to this quitclaim deed.